CONSULTANT will be compensated as mutually-agreed upon. 

General 
Based on the services identified in Exhibit 1 – Scope of Services, Phases 1 through 8, the CONSULTANT 
will provide professional services on an Hourly Fee and Expense basis with a not-to-exceed fee of Five 
Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Ten Dollars ($582,410). 

Invoices will be submitted monthly for time and expenses incurred during the month. 

Fee Breakdown 
Attached to Exhibit 2 are the following: 

• Exhibit 2-1 Work Breakdown Structure Spreadsheet for Labor and Expenses 
• Exhibit 2-2 Current Schedule of Hourly Fees and Charges (Form BC_CB 18-19)

[...]

said removal, the applicant for a building permit for placement of wireless communication
facilities must post and maintain as a condition of the permit an irrevocable letter of credit,
performance bond or other security as approved by the city attorney, in an amount equal to
one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the estimated cost of removal. Terms and conditions

regarding the required removal and performance guarantee provisions of this section shall 
be established as a condition of a special use ordinance. 

J. Required Information For Special Use Applications: